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not reach the Minister. I have repro-
duced that. 

The Minister 01 International Trade 
in the Ministry of Commerce alld IB-
dustry (Shri Manubhai Shah): Merely 
for my information, because what is 
written down here is somewhat diffe-
rent. would he please say it it is the 
same question as with regard to Sukab 
of Sweden? 

Mr. Speaker: I have got the ques-
tion. I have read that. 

Shri Manubhai Shah: (a) There is 
no bilateral trad" agr"ement on 'Gov-
ernment-to-Governrnent' basis. How-
ever, the State Trading Corporation 
concluded a Link Agreement with Mis 
A. B. Sukab of Sweden on 7-3-1963 
for cX(,<langc of goods valued at B.s. 
155 1<1 \:hs each way in n periud of one 
~'car, i.e. uplo 6-1-! 964, 

(b) The following items are pro-
posed to be imported under the STC-
Sukab Agrcement:-

I. Chamhal Project machinery. :;~ 

2. Machinery including drilling 
('quipmcnt 60 

3· Ball Bearing' 35 

4· Special Slee! 25 

Total 15~ 

(C) Imports are arranged only after 
the item of import is cleared frc;n in-
digenous angle by the Directorate 
General of Technical Development 
and is considered essential by the 
competent authorities for national 
economy. 

(d) Does not arise. 
Bokaro Steel Plant 

+ r Shri Morarka: 
Shri Subodb Hansda: 
Shri p, C, Borooah: 
Shri Krisbnapal Sinl'h: 
Shri Yashpal Sml'h: 
Shri Brij Raj Singh: 

SNQ. 12. Shri Bade: 
Shri Nath Pai: 
Shri Bibhuti Mishra: 

J 
Shri DaJi: 
Shri S. M, Banerjee: 

Sbrimati Renu Chakravartty: 
L Shri Hem Barua: 

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy 
Industries be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the United States Gav-
Cl'nment have decided to postpone in-
definitely the consideration of finan-
cial assistance for setting up the 
Bokaro Steel Plant: 

(b) it so, the reasons tar the same; 

(c) the reaction of C":ravernmcnt to 
the above; and 

(d) !.he steps Govornment propose 
to take to expedite the setting up of 
the Bokaro Steel Plant? 

The Minister of Stelll and Heavy 
Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam): 
(a) to (d). On the 28th April, the 
Agency for International Development 
reieased in Washington a summary of 
the techno-economic survey rep('rt of 
the U.S, Steel team on Bokaro. 'fhe 
same summary was also released in 
Delhi by us. There has been consider-
able comment on the matter in the 
Indian press. This presumably is 
based on reports that the U.S. have 
decided to postpone indefinitely a 
decision on this project. Owing to the 
keen interest evinced by lIon'ble Mem-
bers in this subject-this is natural 
because Bokaro is of vital importance 
to us-I would like to deal with the 
matter in some detail. 

2. In releasing the summary to the 
U.S. press, the Agency for Interna-
tional Development said that the 
U.S. Government had taken no de-
cision on the question of participation 
in the financiDl( of the proposed steel 
mill at Bokaro and that no deadline 
had been set for its final det!'nnina-
tion. It also said that the report ans-
wers many questions but raises others 
which would require furth~r explora-
tion. There are, as a malleI' of fact, 
many questions raised which 
require examination not only by the 
Agency for International Development 
but even more by the Government of 
India. So far as I have been able to 
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ascertain from authoritative sources, 
there was no statement by AID that 
a decision on Bokaro has been post-
poned indefinitely, as reported or in-
terpreted by some newspapers here. 

3. The object of the U.S. Steel 
team's report was to assist the Agency 
for International Devefopment in tak-
ing a decision on financing Bokaro. 
The report, in brief, has found that 
the demand for steel, and of the pro-
ducts llhat Bokaro will produce will 
justify a new steelworks. It has pro-
posed a modern steelworks with an 
initial capacity of 1'4 million tonnes 
of ingot steel rising in two steps to 4 
millon tonnes. It also recommends 
that the raw materai assumptions 
made by it should be rechecked and 
supplies ensured in time. Bokaro will 
be, according to the report, a capital-
intensive plant, unremunerative in 
the first stage but profitable later. 
The report has emphasised the prob-
iems of training and management and 
suggested American direction of cons-
truction and initial operation of the 
plant. The report, in short, is gene-
rally favourable and provides the 
basic data on which the Agency for 
International Development can take a 
decision on the project. The Agency 
for International Development are, 
like us, studying the report. Prima 
facie. the estimated capital costs are 
high and the phasing too prolonged. 
These are. however. matters for 
which satisfactory solutions could be 
found after discussion. 

4. As matters stand, therefore, there 
is no reason for pessimism. I have 
no doubt that with the goodwill that 
exists on both sides. satisfactory solu-
tion can be found for the many ques-
tIons that have been. or will be, 
raised. In any case, so far as the 
Government of India is concerned, 
Bokaro is an urgent necessity and we 
have taken a final decision that the 
plant will be in the public sector. I 
hope that realising this our American 
friends will communicate to us very 
early their final deo.isiun T(j!ardmg 
fuis proj eet. 

Shri Morarka: May I know whe-
ther this question of Bokaro is likely 
to be discussed by the hon. Minister 
with Mr. Dean Rusk who i.3 presently 
here? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: am sorry 
there is no schedule for discussion 
with Mr. Dean Rusk, but I cannot say 
that this matter will not be raised at 
any time. 

Shri Morarka: Since the team of 
experts has accepted the economic 
desirability and technical feasibility of 
this project, may I know whether the 
factors responsible far [urth€'r delay 
are essentially political? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I do not think 
so. 

Shri Subodh Haasda: 11 has been 
stated that the fmancial participation 
has not yet been finalised. Is it due 
to the fact that the US firm wants to 
bring pressure on Government to ~(;t 

this up in the private sector? 

Shri C. Subramauiam: do not 
think so. That m ... tter has been set-
tled, that this Bokaro plant is going 
to be in the public sector. Therefore, 
it is with reference to that that we 
haVe to take a decision. 

Shri Nath Pai: The US Ambassador 
to India has as late dS 12th April 
stated publicly that the Bokaro plant 
will be erected. Then an event has 
taken place, that is, the Clay Com-
mission's Report. Will the Minister 
tell us whether the Clay Commission's 
hesitation to offer aid to any public 
sector project may have something to 
do with the postpon:!ment of this 
scheme? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: My own 
reading of the situation is tol1at the 
recommendations have nothing to do 
with that. I am assured by the 
American Ambassador l,hat. this mat-
ter is being urgently considered at 
Washington and therefore, I do not 
think the Clay Commission's recom-
mendation or any suclh thing is stand-
ing in the way of getting an nnswer 
for this. 
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Shrimati Kenu Ch.tkra\,artty; Is 
there any connection between the US's 
putting off a decision on Bokaro and 
cerlam slashing attacks which have 
been made on the three public sector 
steel projects yesterday in the biggest 
circulated paper in Bengal. ~hat IS, the 
Anand Bazar Patrika? Is there an 
attempt to really turn this over into 
a private sector project" 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have not 
seen what has been publishc>rl in the 
Anand Bazar Patrika or Amrita Bazar 
Patrika, whatever it is. But I do not 
see any connection be~ween the two. 
As I have already stated in my state-
ment, the report is under study and as 
soon as the study is over, we hope to 
be able to get the ;-eaction of the 
American authorities. 

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the 
fact that the USA has proposed a ten-
year American mana·gement as a pre-
requisite to the attainml'nt of full 
capacity. may I know how Govern-
ment propose to fit this proposal into 
the pattern of our public sector? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: These are 
matters of detail, what should be the 
sort of management, how long it 
should be ell:. These will have to be 
discussed later . . 

Shr! Hem Barna: They have stated 
'ten years'. 

Shri C. Subramaniam: . and 
decisions arrived at. 'rhe first thing 
is that a decision will have tc be 
taken whether American assistance 
will be available for Bokaro as 11 pub-
lic sector project. The o!hers are mat-
ters of detail to be discussed later. 

Shri Daji: Is it a fact that this 
condition of to-year management has 
been placed by the AID as a condItion 
prec('dent to the aid? If "0, what is 
Government's reaction thereto? 

Shri C. Snbramaniam: No sueh con-
dition has -been laid down by AID. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Do GoVC;l'n-
ment still maintain that this plant will 
be in the public sector. whether US 
aid comes or not? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have gIven 
a categorical answer with regard 10' 

that. 

'IT ~mr.:r ~: 'il1T l!'(r ~~ 
lf~ <Rf<'IT;f ott !i'IT ~ fip ~ ~ #I" 
ifil{ ~ lIT ~'14'1h+!., '1fr:!;;: iI'rifoRr 
!:ii1ie it f<w. f.t;1rr ~ ? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I do not 
think the hon. Member should press 
this question at this s~age. 

Shri H. N. Mnkerjee: May I know 
if Government·s very rightful insis-
tence that Bokaro shall be in (he pub-
lic sector does not necessarily pre-
suppose that the direction and the 
management in the E'ssential phases· 
cannot possibly be in foreign hands. 
whatever the personnel might bl' as 
fas as the technical al'tivity in con-
nection with this proj.:!Ct is concernEd? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: • 'fhese ure 
matters of detail which wIll have to 
be discussed later. I do not (hink I 
can give any answ~r with reference' 
to that now. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS 
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